

**State Vs. Parveen etc.**

**25.10.2016**

Present : *Shri V. K. Negi, Ld. APP for the State*  
*All the three accused persons namely Parveen, Manoj & Akash @ Dhruv produced from JC*  
*Shri Pawan Kawrani, Ld. counsel from DLSA for accused Manoj and Akash*  
*Shri Ajay Malik, Ld. Counsel for accused Parveen*

Despite directions to the IO/SHO PS Alipur for filing of FSL report vide order dated 08.07.2016 of the predecessor court, neither the report is filed nor any one has appeared on behalf of IO/SHO regarding the report. The IO / SHO P.S. Alipur is directed to collect and file the FSL report on or before the next date of hearing positively and to appear in person to explain the non-filing of such report.

Also issue notice to Director FSL regarding FSL report to explain for not handing over the FSL report till date to the IO/SHO and with the report on next date, if not handed over the same to the IO/SHO by that date.

Heard the arguments on charge and perused the record.

Ld. Counsels for all the three accused persons have conceded for framing of charges alleged U/s 302/201/34 IPC for accused persons Parveen, Manoj & Akash @ Dhruv.

Ld. Addl. PP has submitted that the allegations are supported with the sufficient documents on record for the offences U/s 302/201/34 IPC against accused persons Parveen, Manoj & Akash @ Dhruv.

Contd...2

New SC No.58595/16 ( Old SC No. 05/16)  
FIR No. 810/15 P.S. Alipur  
U/s 302/201/34 IPC

**State Vs. Parveen etc.**

**25.10.2016**

Considering the complaint of Sh. Harsh Vardhan, the relevant documents particularly the DNA & medical record, seizure memos of case property and the weapon of offence i.e. knife along with the statements of witnesses recorded U/S 161 Cr.P.C, finding that a prima-facie case is made out for the offences alleged U/s 302/201/34 IPC against accused persons Parveen, Manoj & Akash @ Dhruv.

Thus, the charges are framed for the offences alleged U/s 302/201/34 IPC against accused persons Parveen, Manoj & Akash @ Dhruv.

The charges have been read over & explained to the accused persons in the presence of their counsel who have read over and explained the same to the accused persons and the accused persons have pleaded not guilty and claimed trial for the charges framed. Hence, the trial has commenced.

Be listed for PE on **01.02.2017**.

PWs Nos.1,2,3,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14 and 15 be summoned along with IO.

( Dr. Archana Sinha )  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts : Delhi/25.10.2016