

State Vs. Parveen etc.

20.09.2017

Present : *Shri V. K. Negi, Ld. APP for the State*
All the three accused persons namely Parveen, Manoj & Akash @
Dhruv produced from JC
Shri Jujhar Singh, Ld. Counsel for Sh. Pradeep Rana, Ld.
Counsel for accused Parveen
Shri Himanshu Buttan, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj

At the place of PW Kanwar Lal, TI who has retired, **PW Sh. Satya Narain** is present, examined as **PW7** and discharged.

IO has moved an application duly forwarded by Ld. Addl. PP for the State, seeking permission to correct the error regarding the details of witness Naveen shown at sr. no. 3 for which the attendance register was summoned through the witness No. 7.

It is clarified that in the details shown for the attendance register to be produced by witness no. 7, TI Kanwar Pal, the word driver is mentioned with the name of Naveen and belt number as 22923, however the person Naveen is a conductor and not a driver and his correct belt number is 79135 and that inadvertently mentioned wrongly.

As one Sh. Satya Narain, TI, GTK Depot is present at the place of Sh. Kanwar Lal, TI (witness No. 7 in the list who has retired) and at his place he has produced the attendance register of date of 04-09-2015 of Naveen S/o Sh. Ram Karan who was a conductor with belt No. 79135 on the relevant date and there was no driver with the name of Naveen and with belt No. 22923 on 04-09-2015 in the depot. He has submitted that he has brought the record as per the name and father's name of such employee posted in such depot in the relevant period.

Witness Naveen shown at sr. no. 3 in the list is also present and has clarified that he was not a driver but was a conductor posted at GTKR Depot on 04-09-2015 and his belt no. was 79135.

Contd.....2

-2-

New SC No.58595/16 (Old SC No. 05/16)
FIR No. 810/15 P.S. Alipur
U/s 302/201/34 IPC

State Vs. Parveen etc.

20.09.2017

The clarifications provided seeking corrections of the details regarding Naveen S/o Ram Karan, are permitted. The IO is directed to make the necessary corrections by putting his initials with date in the list of witnesses and other relevant documents.

Witnesses Sh. Harashwardhan & Naveen are present, they be bound down for 14-11-2017 as regular Ld. APP is on leave today.

Dr. R. P. Singh, Autopsy Surgeon, BJRM Hospital is served. For his examination, matter be put up at 2.00 p.m. as per the circular of Ld. District & Sessions Judge.

Be listed for PE for **14.11.2017**, the date already fixed.

(Dr. Archana Sinha)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts : Delhi/ 20.09.2017

At 2 PM

Present : *Shri V. K. Negi, Ld. APP for the State*
All the three accused persons namely Parveen, Manoj & Akash @ Dhruv produced from JC
Shri Jujhar Singh, Ld. Counsel for Sh. Pradeep Rana, Ld. Counsel for accused Parveen
Shri Himanshu Buttan, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj

Dr. R. P. Singh, Autopsy Surgeon, BJRM Hospital is served but not present. Be summoned afresh.

Be listed for PE for **14.11.2017**, the date already fixed.

(Dr. Archana Sinha)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts : Delhi/ 20.09.2017