

State Vs. Parveen etc.

12.01.2018

Present : *Shri V. K. Negi, Ld. APP for the State with IO, Inspector Anil Samota*
All the three accused persons namely Parveen, Manoj & Akash @ Dhruv produced from JC
Shri Gagan Bhatnagar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Pradeep Rana, Ld. Counsel for accused Parveen
Shri Himanshu Buttan, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj

PW4 Harshvardhan is present for his cross-examination, however, PW Naveen is not present. Ld. Defence counsels submit that vide order dated 24.07.2017, the Ld. Predecessor had directed that both the witnesses i.e. PW4 Harshvardhan and PW Naveen be cross-examined on the same date, therefore, they submit that since PW Naveen is not present today in terms of order dated 24.07.2017, this witness will be cross-examined after the examination-in-chief of PW Naveen, who is not present today on the same day.

In these circumstances, PW Naveen, who is not present today be summoned through the IO as well as SHO, PS Adarsh Nagar simultaneously both ways.

PW4 Harshvardhan is discharged in these circumstances and is bound down for the next date of hearing, however, summons be also sent to him to remind him the next date of hearing.

Accused Akash @ Dhruv submits that his previous legal aid counsel is not coming to represent him, therefore, an amicus curiae be provided to him.

In these facts and circumstances, Sh. Yogesh Pandey, Advocate present in court in another matter is appointed as an Amicus Curiae to represent the accused Akash @ Dhruv in the present case.

Contd...2

PW Dr. R. P. Singh from BJRM Hospital is served. Be awaited for 2:00 pm.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
12.01.2018

At 2:00 pm

Present : *Shri V. K. Negi, Ld. APP for the State with IO, Inspector Anil Samota*
All the three accused persons namely Parveen, Manoj & Akash @ Dhruv produced from JC
Shri Jujhar Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Pradeep Rana, Ld. Counsel for accused Parveen
Sh. Yogesh Pandey, Ld. Amicus curiae for accused Akash @ Dhruv

PW **Dr. R. P. Singh** is present, examined as **PW8** and discharged.

Be listed for PE on **06.03.2018**. IO and MHC (M) be also summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
12.01.2018