

SC No. 58595/16  
FIR No. 810/15 P.S. Alipur  
U/s 302/201/34 IPC  
State Vs. Parveen etc.

08.11.2021

As per the directions contained in the Letter No. 798/RG/DHC/2021 dated 29.10.2021 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, 1/4th of the Courts have been opened for physical hearing and in view of the Order bearing no. 32941-33005/PD&SJsectt./Covid/North/RC/2021 dated 29.10.2021 of Ld. District & Session Judge (North District), Rohini, Delhi, 3/4th of the Judicial Officials are directed to hold the court physically while others hold the court through virtual mode w.e.f. 01.11.2021 till 20.11.2021.

Today is the physical hearing day of this court and hence the present matter is taken up physically today.

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state.  
All accused are stated to be on interim bail (HPC) but absent.  
Sh. Nitin Shokeen, Pranav Mehta, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Pradeep Rana, Ld. Counsel for accused Parveen.  
Sh. Himanshu Buttan, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj.  
Sh. Yogesh Pandey, Ld. Counsel for accused Akash @ Dhruv.

An application for exemption on behalf of accused has been moved on behalf of accused Parveen on medical grounds. Heard. In view of the reasons mentioned, the application is allowed subject to the filing of medical documents on the NDOH and accused Parveen is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

It is stated by Ld. Counsel for accused Akash @ Dhruv that accused Akash @ Dhruv is in JC in some other case.

Ld. Counsel for accused Akash @ Dhruv is directed to file the details of case in which accused Akash @ Dhruv is in JC and after filing of the details, production warrants be issued against accused Akash @ Dhruv for NDOH.

Case was otherwise fixed for PE, but no PW is present.

In these circumstances, matter is adjourned.

Put up for appearance of accused persons as well as for PE on  
**18.01.2022.**

**(Rakesh Kumar-III)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts / Delhi / 08.11.2021**