

**SC No. 58595/16**  
**FIR No. 810/15 P.S. Alipur**  
**U/s 302/201/34 IPC**  
**State Vs. Parveen etc.**

**19.04.2022**

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state along with IO Inspector Anil Samota.

All accused are present and stated to be on interim bail (HPC).

Sh. Pranav Mehta, Ld. Counsel for accused Parveen.

Sh. Yogesh Pandey, Ld. Amicus for accused Akash @ Dhruv.

Case is fixed for PE.

PW26 Const. Sandeep is present and examined-in-chief.

PW24 SI Ravinder is also present for his cross-examination.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Parveen that he wants to cross-examine both the aforesaid witnesses i.e. PW24 SI Ravinder and PW26 Const. Sandeep together to avoid the contradictions on their testimonies. Request allowed in the interest of justice.

At the request of Ld. Counsels for accused Parveen and Akash @ Dhruv, cross-examination of PW26 Const. Sandeep is deferred.

Let both the aforementioned witnesses be summoned again for NDOH. IO and MHC(M) be also summoned for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 02.06.2022.

**(Rakesh Kumar-III)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts / Delhi / 19.04.2022**