

SC 58595/2016
STATE Vs. PARVEEN ETC.
FIR No. 810 /2015
P.S. Alipur

29.08.2022

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Akash @ Dhruv and Manoj in person on bail.
Accused Parveen is absent.
Mr. Inderpreet Singh, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Pradeep Rana, Ld. Counsel for accused Praveen.
Mr. Yogesh Pandey, Ld. Counsel for accused Akash @ Dhruv and Manoj.
Mr. Ashish Baliyan, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
PW ACP Anil Samota in person.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Parveen through his counsel on the ground that he is suffering from fever. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused that he will not dispute the identity of the accused Parveen.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, same is allowed for today only with direction he shall be present in person on the next date of hearing.

PW27 ACP Anil Samota examined in chief. His further examination is deferred as the main Counsel for accused Parveen is busy in some other court.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW27 ACP Anil Samota for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **17.09.2022**. Date is given as per convenience of the Ld. Counsels.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
29.08.2022