

SC 58595/2016  
STATE Vs. PARVEEN ETC.  
FIR No. 810 /2015  
P.S. Alipur

**06.06.2023**

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the  
State.

All accused in person.

Mr. Inderpreet Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Parveen.

Statement of accused Parveen under Section 313 CrPC  
qua accused Parveen recorded. He has affixed his thumb  
impression being paralytic and difficulty in movement. The  
thumb impression is duly identified by his Counsel Mr.  
Inderpreet Singh, Advocate and his statement has been recorded.  
Accused Parveen opted not to lead any DE.

Put up for furnishing of bonds U/s 437A Cr.P.C, if not  
filed, and final arguments on **20.07.2023**.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi/06.06.2023**