

SC 58595/2016  
STATE Vs. PARVEEN ETC.  
FIR No. 810 /2015  
P.S. Alipur

**07.08.2023**

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. Pradeep Rana, ld. Counsel for accused Parveen.

Mr. Yogesh Pandey, ld. Counsel for accused Akash @  
Dhruv and Manoj.

Accused Akash @ Dhruv and Manoj in person on bail.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Parveen.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Parveen is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

Bonds under Section 437A Cr.P.C. have been furnished on behalf of accused Akash @ Dhruv and Manoj. Same are accepted as per rules.

Time is sought on behalf of accused Parveen for furnishing the bonds under Section 437A Cr.P.C. as he is a paralytic and could not appear in court today. Let the same be furnished by the next date of hearing.

Detailed final arguments heard.

Accused persons are at liberty to furnish brief written synopsis, if any, by the next date of hearing.

Put up for furnishing of bonds under Section 437A Cr.P.C. on behalf of accused Parveen as well as for clarifications, if any/judgment on **17.08.2023**.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**07.08.2023**