

SC 58595/2016  
STATE Vs. PARVEEN ETC.  
FIR No. 810 /2015  
P.S. Alipur

**17.08.2023**

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused in person on bail.

Mr. Abhijeet Mathur, ld. Proxy counsel for accused Manoj and Akash @ Dhruv.

Mr. Inderpreet Singh, ld. Counsel for accused Parveen.

Bonds under Section 437A Cr.P.C. have been furnished on behalf of accused Parveen. Same are accepted as per rules.

Matter is fixed for clarifications, if any/judgment, however, at this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has moved an application under Section 311 Cr.P.C. for recalling of **PW-4 Harshvardhan, PW-18 Vivek Kumar of FSL and PW-27 IO/ACP Anil Samota** for the limited purpose of putting a DVD and photographs which are already on record but the same could not be inadvertently put earlier.

It is submitted that no fresh evidence is to be filed and as such it would not prejudice the rights of the accused persons as DVD and photographs have already been supplied to them earlier and they shall have due opportunity to cross examine the concerned witnesses sought to be resummoned.

Let the copy of the said application under Section **311 Cr.P.C. moved by the State** be supplied to ld. Counsels for the accused persons.

Put up for reply, if any/arguments on the said application on **25.08.2023**.

(Shefali Sharma)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi  
17.08.2023