

SC 58595/2016  
STATE Vs. PARVEEN ETC.  
FIR NO. 810 /2015  
PS Alipur

**30.10.2023**

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

All three accused in person on bail.

Mr. Yogesh Pandey, ld. Counsel for accused Manoj and Akash.

Mr. Inderpreet Singh, ld. Counsel for accused Parveen.

There is an application under Section 311 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of State.

Mr. Yogesh Pandey, ld. Counsel for accused Akash and Manoj submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed with right to him to cross examine the summoned witness(s), if any.

Reply to the said application has been filed on behalf of accused Parveen. Copy supplied to State.

Put up for disposal of the said application as well as for further proceedings on **18.11.2023**.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**30.10.2023**