

SC 58595/2016
STATE Vs. PARVEEN ETC.
FIR NO. 810/2015
PS Alipur

17.01.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused in person on bail.

Sh. Saurav, ld. Counsel for accused Manoj and Akash
@ Dhruv.

Sh. Inderpreet Singh, ld. Counsel for accused
Parveen.

Ms. Pooja, ld. Proxy counsel for accused PW
Harshvardhan.

Summons issued to PW Harshvardhan have been duly served, however, he is not present in court despite repeated calls and wait since morning. No plausible for non appearance in the court has been given by ld. Proxy counsel appearing on his behalf.

In these circumstances, this court is constrained to issueailable warrants to the tune of Rs.10,000/- against PW Harshvardhan through DCP concerned, for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 28.02.2026.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
17.01.2026