

SC 58595/2016
STATE Vs. PARVEEN ETC.
FIR NO. 810/2015
PS Alipur

16.03.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused in person on bail.

Sh. Umang Aditya Singh, ld. Counsel for accused
Manoj and Akash @ Dhruv.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that
PW18 Sh. Vivek Kumar has not been examined after allowing
the application under Section 311 Cr.P.C. It is also submitted by
that his evidence is essential and important for the case of the
prosecution.

It is submitted by ld. Counsel that he has no objection
for calling PW18 Sh. Vivek Kumar as he already been allowed to
summon again upon allowing of the application under Section
311 Cr.P.C., moved by the prosecution.

Heard.

In view of the submissions made and no objection of ld
counsel for accused persons, let summons be issued to PW18
Sh. Vivek, through SHO concerned, for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **08.04.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
16.03.2026