

SC No. 5/2016, 58595/2016
STATE Vs. PARVEEN ETC.
FIR No. 810/2015
PS (Alipur)

08.04.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Manoj and Aakash @ Dhruv are on bail in person.
Accused Parveen is on bail, but absent.
Sh. I.P. Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Parveen.
PW Vivek Kumar, Scientific officer through VC.
Sh. Umang Aditiya Singh, Ld. Counsel for remaining accused persons.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Parveen.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Parveen is exempted from his personal appearance for today only and directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

PW Vivek Kumar, Scientific officer, submitted that he left the FSL, Delhi and has presently joined at Institute of Forensic Science at Lucknow, U.P. Let he be summoned afresh at above mentioned address through Director, FSL Lucknow for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 01.06.2026.

Notice be also issued to the IO as well as MHC(M) for next date of hearing.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
08.04.2026