

SC No. 5/2016, 58595/2016  
STATE Vs. PARVEEN ETC.  
FIR No. 810/2015  
PS (Alipur)

**01.06.2026**

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All three accused persons are on bail in person.

Sh. Ambuj Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Parveen.

Sh. Yogesh Pandey, Ld. Counsel for remaining  
accused persons.

PW Vivek Kumar is present through VC, however,  
Ld. Addl. PP submitted that she has to cross-examine PW Vivek  
Kumar and hence, requested for his physical appearance. PW  
Vivek Kumar is directed to appear physically on next date of  
hearing. Notice be also issued to the Director FSL in this regard  
for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 14.08.2026.

Notice be also issued to the IO as well as MHC(M)  
for next date of hearing.

**(VANDANA)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**01.06.2026**